

Media Inquiries: Joe Delaronde Political Press Attaché 450- 632-7500 ext 63251 MCKMedia@mck.ca

Technical

Contact: Ohén:ton Í:rete ne Ratitsénhaienhs Joseph Tokwiro Norton joe.norton@mck.ca

Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke

Kahnawà:ke Mohawk Territory P.O. Box 720 JOL 1B0

Tel: (450) 632-7500 **Fax:** (450) 638-5958

As per the MCK Communications Protocol, all media requests must be arranged through the Public Relations / Communications Unit Tsi Nahò:ten Karihwanákere Nó:nen'k PRESS RELEASE

State of Emergency extended

For immediate release

(Kahnawake – 19, Onerahtohkó:wa/May 2020) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke (MCK) wishes to inform the community that the current State of Emergency was formally extended for a period of thirty (30) days at today's dulyconvened Council meeting. The Mohawk Council Resolution was passed by consensus by all eleven (11) Council members present. The passage of this Resolution includes the extension of the Mandate for the Kahnawà:ke COVID-19 Task Force.

The original Declaration of State of Emergency was ratified on April 21, 2020. By law, the State of Emergency cannot be declared for an indefinite period and, instead, must be renewed on a monthly basis.

The Declaration of State of Emergency was taken to ensure the protection of Kahnawà:ke's jurisdiction during the COVID-19 pandemic. It also gives the MCK the ability to make changes to various public safety laws (Kahnawà:ke Emergency Preparedness Law, Sanitary Conditions Law) if required to ensure the next phases of the pandemic are addressed.

-30-